












Attachment A 

New Jersey County Option Hospital Fee Program 

List of hospitals located in Burlington County 
 

Aspen Hills Healthcare Center 

600 Pemberton Browns Mills Rd, Pemberton, NJ 08068 

• Psychiatric 

• For-Profit 

 

Deborah Heart and Lung 

200 Trenton Rd, Browns Mills, NJ 08015 

• General Acute Care 

• Not-For-Profit 

 

Hampton Behavioral Health 

650 Rancocas Rd, Westampton, NJ 08060 

• Psychiatric 

• For-Profit 

 

Kessler Institute for Rehabilitation - Marlton 

92 Brick Rd, Marlton, NJ 08053 

• Rehabilitation  

• For-Profit 

 

Select Specialty Hospital – Willingboro 

218 Sunset Road, Willingboro, NJ 08046 

• Long-Term Acute Care  

• For-Profit 

 

Virtua Health System – Marlton 

90 Brick Road, Marlton, NJ 08053 

• General Acute Care  

• Not-For-Profit 

 

Virtua Health System – Memorial (Mount Holly) 

175 Madison Avenue, Mount Holly, NJ 08060 

• General Acute Care  

• Not-For-Profit 

 

Virtual Health System – Willingboro 

218A Sunset Road, Willingboro, NJ 08046 

• General Acute Care  

• Not-For-Profit 



 

Weisman Children’s Rehabilitation Hospital 

92 Brick Rd, Marlton, NJ 08053 

• Rehabilitation  

• For-Profit 



BURLINGTON COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

Fee Basis: $3,333.37 per Non-Medicare Discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (General Acute): $4,036.47 per diem and $888.97 per visit
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Non General Acute): $909.63 per diem and $63.14 per visit

Total Fee Receipts
County's Resource
State's Resource
Non-federal Share of Medicaid Payments

HOSPITAL

Virtua West Jersey - Marlton
Virtua Mt. Holly
Virtua Willingboro
Deborah 
General Acute Care Hospitals

Aspen Hills
Hampton BHC
Kessler Marlton
Weisman Children's Rehab
Select Specialty Hosp - So. NJ
Non-General Acute Care Hospitals

Total $55,587,261

State Directed Medicaid 
Payments

Fees Paid

$1,658,273
$3,103,181

$151,733,173

$8,020,086

$4,806,718
$1,746,685
$393,338

$260,154

$62,458,998

$2,866,697

$1,210,013

$47,250,505 $130,453,628

$180,002

$8,795,460

$12,360,174

$32,601,647

$21,279,546$8,336,756

$3,897,763

$27,646,962
$8,716,760

$55,587,261
$5,002,853
$555,873

$50,680,074

$26,597,523

a b



BURLINGTON COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

Fee Basis: $3,333.37 per Non-Medicare Discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (General Acute): $4,036.47 per diem and $888.97 per visit
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Non General Acute): $909.63 per diem and $63.14 per visit

a b c = a - b d = c * fee rate

HOSPITAL
All-Payer 

Discharges
Medicare 

Discharges
Non-Medicare 

Discharges
Fee Receipts

Virtua West Jersey - Marlton 8,232 5,826 2,406 $8,020,086
Virtua Memorial 15,034 6,740 8,294 $27,646,962
Virtua Willingboro 4,851 2,236 2,615 $8,716,760
Deborah 3,244 2,384 860 $2,866,697
Aspen Hills 488 125 363 $1,210,013
Hampton BHC 2,143 701 1,442 $4,806,718
Kessler Marlton 1,607 1,083 524 $1,746,685
Weisman Children's Rehab 118 0 118 $393,338
Select Specialty Hosp - So. NJ 342 288 54 $180,002
Total IP 36,059 19,383 16,676 55,587,261 d sum

Fee Rate 3,333.37$                    

Total Fee Receipts $55,587,261 d sum

County Resource $5,002,853 e = dsum * 9%

State Resource $555,873 f = dsum * 1%

Transfer from Gloucester Co. $651,539 g

State Share Medicaid Payments $50,680,074 h = d - e - f + g

State Share Medicaid Acute IPH Payments $26,800,000 i

Est Effective Acute IPH FMAP 67.97% j

State + Federal Share of Acute IPH Medicaid Payments $83,665,504 k = i / (1 - j)

6% HMO Admin Fee $5,103,596 l = k * 6.1%

State + Federal Share of Medicaid Acute IPH Payments Going to Hospitals $78,561,908 m = k - l

State Share Medicaid General Acute OPH Payments $16,886,697 n

Est Effective Acute OPH FMAP 69.44% o

State + Federal Share of General Acute OPH Medicaid Payments $55,262,747 p = n / (1 - o)

6% HMO Admin Fee $3,371,028 q = p * 6.1%

State + Federal Share of Medicaid General Acute OPH Payments Going to Hospitals $51,891,720 r = p - q

State Share Medicaid Non-General Acute IPH Payments $6,193,377 s

Est Effective Non-Acute IPH FMAP 70.43% t

State + Federal Share of Non-General Acute IPH Medicaid Payments $20,941,825 u = s / (1 - t)

6% HMO Admin Fee $1,277,451 v = u * 6.1%

State + Federal Share of Medicaid Non-general acute IPH Payments Going to Hospitals $19,664,374 w = u - v

State Share Medicaid Non-general acute OPH Payments $800,000 x

Est Effective Non-General Acute OPH FMAP 53.49% y

State + Federal Share of Non-General Acute OPH Medicaid Payments $1,720,098 z = x / (1 - y)

6% HMO Admin Fee $104,926 aa = z * 6.1%

State + Federal Share of Medicaid Non-general Acute OPH Payments Going to Hospitals $1,615,172 bb - z - aa

IP Unit Based



BURLINGTON COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

Fee Basis: $3,333.37 per Non-Medicare Discharge
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (General Acute): $4,036.47 per diem and $888.97 per visit
State-Directed Medicaid Managed Care Payment (Non General Acute): $909.63 per diem and $63.14 per visit

Total Inpatient Hospital Enhanced Payments - General Acute $78,561,908 a

Inpatient Hospital Add-On Payment (General Acute) $4,036.47 b = a / i sum

Total Inpatient Hospital Enhanced Payments - Non-general acute $19,664,374 c

Inpatient Hospital Add-On Payment (Per DiemNon-general acute) $909.63 d = c / m sum

Total Outpatient Hospital Enhanced Payments -General Acute $51,891,720 e

Outpatient Hospital Add-On Payment (General Acute) $888.97 f = a / k sum

Total Outpatient Hospital Enhanced Payments - Non-General Acute $1,615,172 g

Outpatient Hospital Add-On Payment (Non-General Acute) $63.14 h = g / o sum

Medicaid  MC  General Acute Directed Payment i j k l
HOSPITAL PATIENT DAYS PAYMENTS VISITS PAYMENTS

Virtua West Jersey - Marlton 2,561 10,337,412 18,291 $16,260,111
Virtua Mt. Holly 10,451 42,185,198 22,806 $20,273,801
Virtua Willingboro 5,097 20,573,912 13,530 $12,027,735
Deborah 1,354 5,465,387 3,746 $3,330,074
Acute Care Hospitals 19,463 $78,561,908 58,373 $51,891,720

Medicaid  MC Non-General Acute Directed Payment m n o p 
HOSPITAL PATIENT DAYS PAYMENTS VISITS PAYMENTS

Aspen Hills 4,285 3,897,763 0 $0
Hampton BHC 13,588 12,360,048 2 $126
Kessler Marlton 1,804 1,640,972 274 $17,301
Weisman Children's Rehab 1,655 1,505,437 25,304 $1,597,744
Select Specialty Hosp - So. NJ 286 260,154 0 $0
Non-Acute Care Hospitals 21,618 $19,664,374 25,580 $1,615,172



BURLINGTON COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

Submitted Revenue Basis

Inpatient Hospital Outpatient Hospital Inpat + Outpat
Virtua West Jersey - Marlton $122,318,070 $71,752,710 $194,070,780
Virtua Memorial $255,867,028 $180,820,661 $436,687,689
Virtua Willingboro $57,809,272 $87,139,264 $144,948,536
Deborah $108,794,720 $93,635,934 $202,430,654
Aspen Hills $9,529,155 $0 $9,529,155
Hampton BHC $36,845,874 $3,058,173 $39,904,047
Kessler Marlton $41,875,324 $1,415,840 $43,291,164
Weisman Children's Rehab $12,425,866 $11,929,307 $24,355,173
Select Specialty Hosp - So. NJ $27,753,231 $0 $27,753,231

$673,218,540 $449,751,889 $1,122,970,429

Inflation Factor 1.08609

Inflated Revenue Basis

Inpatient Hospital Outpatient Hospital Inpat + Outpat
Virtua West Jersey - Marlton $132,848,764.77 $77,930,095.63 $210,778,860
Virtua Memorial $277,895,315.18 $196,388,002.68 $474,283,318
Virtua Willingboro $62,786,229.19 $94,641,319.84 $157,427,549
Deborah $118,161,152.85 $101,697,305.80 $219,858,459
Aspen Hills $10,349,545.83 $0.00 $10,349,546
Hampton BHC $40,018,035.34 $3,321,459.42 $43,339,495
Kessler Marlton $45,480,484.34 $1,537,733.51 $47,018,218
Weisman Children's Rehab $13,495,642.54 $12,956,333.43 $26,451,976
Select Specialty Hosp - So. NJ $30,142,582.01 $0.00 $30,142,582

$731,177,752 $488,472,250 $1,219,650,002

Inflated Revenue Basis $1,219,650,002 a

Cap on Fee Receipts $60,982,500 b = a * 5%

Maximum = 4.56% NPSR $55,587,261 c = a * 4.56%

Net Patient Service Revenue

Net Patient Service Revenue

MAXIMUM FEE RECEIPTS ANALYSIS



SFY 2027 Burlington County Hospital Fee Program 1/28/2026

ACR Equivalent and Total SDP Amount Analyses

GENERAL ACUTE CARE HOSPITALS
Inpatient Hospital

Per Diem ACR Threshold $14,557.72 a

Aggregate CY23 Patient Days 19,463

Medicaid HMO Payments $45,504,399.64 $2,338.00 b

QIP-NJ $4,701,299.00 $241.55 c

$2,579.55 d = b + c

Remaining Room Under ACR Threshold (Pre County Option) $11,978.17 e = a - d

County Option SDPs $78,561,908.04 $4,036.47 f 

Post County Option Remaining ACR Room $7,941.70 g = e - f

Percentage of ACR Equivalent 45.45% h = (d + f) / a

Outpatient Hospital

Per Diem ACR Threshold $5,280.48 j

Aggregate CY23 Visits #REF!

Medicaid HMO Payments #REF! #REF! k

Interim State Directed Payments $8,343,705.00 #REF! l

#REF! m = k + l

Remaining Room Under ACR Threshold (Pre County Option) #REF! n = j - m

County Option SDPs $51,891,719.84 #REF! o

Post County Option Remaining ACR Room #REF! p = n - o

Percentage of ACR Equivalent #REF! q = (m + o) / j

NON-GENERAL ACUTE CARE HOSPITALS
Inpatient Hospital

Per Diem ACR Threshold $14,557.72 a

Aggregate CY23 Patient Days 21,618

Medicaid HMO Payments $24,528,273.97 $1,134.62 b

QIP-NJ $0.00 $0.00 c

$1,134.62 d = b + c

Remaining Room Under ACR Threshold (Pre County Option) $13,423.10 e = a - d

County Option SDPs $19,664,374.00 $909.63 f 

Post County Option Remaining ACR Room $12,513.47 g = e - f

Percentage of ACR Equivalent 14.04% h = (d + f) / a

Outpatient Hospital

Per Diem ACR Threshold $5,280.48 j

Aggregate CY23 Visits #REF!

Medicaid HMO Payments #REF! #REF! k

Interim State Directed Payments $0.00 #REF! l

#REF! m = k + l

Remaining Room Under ACR Threshold (Pre County Option) #REF! n = j - m

County Option SDPs $1,615,171.56 #REF! o

Post County Option Remaining ACR Room #REF! p = n - o

Percentage of ACR Equivalent #REF! q = (m + o) / j

SFY26 Total SDP Amount $151,733,174
Under / (Over) $1



BURLINGTON COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL
Virtua West Jersey - Marlton 31 1,301 1,229 2,561 $80,762.38 $3,951,291.50 $3,117,133.97 $7,149,187.85
Virtua Memorial 146 4,152 6,153 10,451 360,654.83$        10,565,693.45$   13,117,473.94$   $24,043,822.22
Virtua Willingboro 6 2,481 2,610 5,097 $24,896.74 $4,324,261.81 $3,723,434.62 $8,072,593.17
Deborah 0 740 614 1,354 $0.00 $2,495,397.13 $1,551,772.94 $4,047,170.07

183 8,674 10,606 19,463 $466,313.95 $21,336,643.89 $21,509,815.47 $43,312,773.31

CHIP Expansion Medicaid Total
Population Proportion 0.0094 0.4457 0.5449

Population FMAP 65% 90% 50%
Aggregate FMAP 0.61% 40.11% 27.25% 67.97%

CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL
Virtua West Jersey - Marlton 1,772 8,239 8,280 18,291 $897,197.86 $5,404,180.31 $4,885,750.89 $11,187,129.06
Virtua Memorial 2,918 8,751 11,137 22,806 $1,441,522.90 $6,719,250.21 $6,574,752.65 $14,735,525.76
Virtua Willingboro 1,322 6,900 5,308 13,530 $759,864.01 $4,723,045.91 $3,914,407.00 $9,397,316.92
Deborah 200 2,154 1,392 3,746 $88,995.59 $2,018,527.08 $1,301,741.19 $3,409,263.86

6,212 26,044 26,117 58,373 $3,187,580.36 $18,865,003.51 $16,676,651.73 $38,729,235.60

a b c = a * b
CHIP Expansion Medicaid Total Visits OPH Add-ON OPH SDP

Population Proportion 0.10642 0.44617 0.44742 Virtua WJ- Marlton 18,291 $105.00 $1,920,555.00
Population FMAP 65% 90% 50% Virtua Mt Holly 22,806 $165.00 $3,762,990.00
Aggregate FMAP 6.92% 40.15% 22.37% 69.44% Virtua Willingboro 13,530 $180.00 $2,435,400.00

Deborah 3,746 $60.00 $224,760.00
$8,343,705.00

FMAP Calculation

CY24 Encounter Data and FMAP Calculations: General Acute Hospitals

PATIENT DAYS Medicaid HMO Payments

FMAP Calculation

VISITS Medicaid HMO Payments



BURLINGTON COUNTY HOSPITAL FEE 1/28/2026

CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL
312022 Select Specialty of So. Jersey 0 99 187 286 $0.00 $243,750.00 $459,350.00 $703,100.00
313032 Kessler 0 1,247 557 1,804 $0.00 $1,868,964.83 $817,490.20 $2,686,455.03
313302 Weisman Children's Rehab 449 0 1,206 1,655 $1,486,755.00 $0.00 $4,079,741.00 $5,566,496.00
314021 Hampton BHC 1,452 6,913 5,223 13,588 $1,156,741.00 $5,472,586.20 $4,152,037.60 $10,781,364.80
314023 Aspen Hills 46 2,050 2,189 4,285 $38,272.00 $1,712,966.00 $1,858,266.00 $3,609,504.00

1,947 10,309 9,362 21,618 $2,681,768.00 $9,298,267.03 $11,366,884.80 $23,346,919.83

CHIP Expansion Medicaid Total
0.090064 0.476871 0.433065

65% 90% 50%
5.85% 42.92% 21.65% 70.43%

CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL CHIP Expansion Medicaid TOTAL
312022 Select Specialty of So. Jersey 0 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
313032 Kessler 0 172 102 274 $0.00 $28,209.49 $16,763.39 $44,972.88
313302 Weisman Children's Rehab 5,492 0 19,812 25,304 $1,340,076.68 $0.00 $4,713,965.09 $6,054,041.77
314021 Hampton BHC 0 1 1 2 $0.00 $1,235.00 $3,049.00 $4,284.00
314023 Aspen Hills 0 0 0 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5,492 173 19,915 25,580 $1,340,076.68 $29,444.49 $4,733,777.48 $6,103,298.65

CHIP Expansion Medicaid Total
0.214699 0.006763 0.778538

65% 90% 50%
13.96% 0.61% 38.93% 53.49%

FMAP Calculation

CY24 Encounter Data and FMAP Calculations: Non-General Acute Hospitals

PATIENT DAYS Medicaid HMO Payments

FMAP Calculation

VISITS Medicaid HMO Payments
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